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Dear Mr. Rojo:

The NDEP has received and reviewed NVE’s submittal of the DRAFT work plan titled Solids
Removal Work Plan for Former Pond E-2. The work plan was received by the NDEP on October
1,2014. The NDEP has the following comments to the work plan:

1.

o

The background section states that Pond E was in service from 1974 to 2001, and in 2002
approximately 320,000 cubic yards of pond solids were removed before adding a geogrid
and backfill soil in preparation for construction of the new ponds E-1 and E-2. Provide
information on any pond solids from pre-2001 that may have been left in place prior to
installing the geogrid and clean fill.

The work plan states that the five discrete soil samples collected after solids removal will
be analyzed for general chemistry, metals, and formaldehyde. The document referenced is
the 2013 Preliminary Source Area Identification and Characterization Report (PSAICR).
The PSAICR does not provide a list of chemicals included in the general chemistry or
metals category. Please provide a table that lists specific chemicals that are included in the
categories general chemistry and metals or refer to the document that contains the lists (ex.:
September 2008 Preliminary Site Related Chemical Document).

Provide depth intervals for soil samples to be collected beneath the geogrid. Based on the
response to #1 above, it may be prudent to collect samples at multiple depths.

The NDEP requests total organic carbon, and sulfur speciation (e.g., hydrogen sulfide,
sulfite, sulfate, etc.) be included in the general chemistry analytical list. Other parameters
may be requested once NDEP has an opportunity to review the complete parameter list
requested in comment #2.
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Please contact me with any questions or comments about this letter at (775) 687-9396 or
aoakley@ndep.nv.gov

Sincerely,

Alison Oakley, CEM
Environmental Scientist 11T

Bureau of Corrective Actions
NDEP-Carson City Office

ec: Jeff Collins, Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP)
Scott Smale, Bureau of Corrective Actions, NDEP Carson City
Todd Croft, Bureau of Corrective Actions, NDEP Las Vegas
Bill Campbell, Tribal Liaison, NDEP
Alan Tiney, Bureau of Water Pollution Control, NDEP
Ebrahim Juma, Clean Water Team (ejuma(@cleanwaterteam.com)
Joe Leedy, Clean Water Team (jleedy(@cleanwaterteam.com)
Lynn M. Cintron, Southern Nevada Health District, (cintron@snhdmail.org)
Jacqueline Reszetar, Director of Envi. Health, Southern Nevada Health District reszetar@snhdmail.org
Brian Northam, Southern Nevada Health District, (northam(@snhdmail.org)
Walter Ross, Environmental Health Supervisor/Engineer (Ross@snhdmail.org)
Andy Chaney, Southern Nevada Health District, (chaney@snhdmail.org)
Donna Houston, Southern Nevada Health District, (houston@snhdmail.org)
Starla Lacy, NV Energy (SLacy@nvenergy.com)
Darren Patten, NV Energy (DPatten@nvenergy.com)
Tony Garcia, NV Energy (TGarcia@nvenergy.com)
Michael Rojo, NV Energy (MRojo@nvenergy.com)
Jason Reed, NV Energy (JReed@nvenergy.com)
Becky Svatos, Stanley Consultants, Inc., (SvatosBecky@stanleygroup.com)
William Carrig, Stanley Consultants, Inc., (CarrigBill@stanleygroup.com)
John Kivett, ARCADIS U.S., Inc., (John.Kivett@arcadis-us.com)
Brad Cross, ARCADIS U.S,, Inc., (Brad.Cross@arcadis-us.com)
Elliott Lips, Great Basin Earth Science, (elips@gbearthscience.com)
Andrea Issod, Sierra Club, (andrea.issod@sierraclub.org)
Robert Wiygul, Counsel Sierra Club and Moapa Band of Piutes, (Robert@waltzerlaw.com)
Ranajit Sahu, Consultant, (sahuron@earthlink.com)

ce: Alteha Tom, Moapa Band of Paiutes, Chairperson, P.O. Box 340, Moapa, NV 89025
Darren Daboda, Moapa Band of Paiutes, Environmental Director, P.O. Box 340, Moapa, NV 89025
Clark County Emergency Management, 500 S. Grand Central Parkway 6th Floor, P.O. Box 551713, Las
Vegas, NV 89155-1713
Anitha Rednam, Department of Water Resources, 1416 9 Street, Room 1 140, Sacramento CA 95814
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